RESOLUTION NO. 18-1281

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE CITY FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City Council of Black Diamond last amended the City Fee Schedule by Resolution No.18-1240 on April 5, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to update the cemetery niche fee in order to recover the new costs of the new niche wall; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby amends the city fee schedule as last updated by Resolution No 18-1240 changing the purchase price of a cemetery niche from \$350 to \$600 per niche.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, WASHINGTON, AT A SPECIAL MEETING THEREOF, THIS 3RD DAY OF DECEMBER 2018.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND:

Carol Benson, Mayor

Attest:

Brenda L. Martinez, City Clerk

	Fee iitile	Drescription	Fac
87		After hours, if prior locate	1 1/2 Time and Materials
88		After hours, no locate	3 times 1 1/2 Time and Materials
89		Holidays	Double Time to above rates
90	PARKS		
91	Park Use / Special Event Permit	Fee	\$100
92	Deposit required for events over 150 people - amount set by size/length of event (\$500-\$10,000)		Actual cost
93	Gym Rental	Drop In Over 18	\$3 per person over 18
94		Sports or Special Events	\$30 per hour
95		Contract Events	Per Contract
96	Parking fee at boat launch	Per vehicle	\$5
97	Annual parking pass - Lake Sawyer	Per vehicle (non-transferable)	\$60
98	Annual parking pass - Lake Sawyer	Per vehicle for senior citizens 65 years and older	\$35
99	Annual parking pass - Lake Sawyer	Per vehicle for persons with a valid State of Washington Disable Vehicle Permit	\$35
100	Lost parking pass replacement or change in vehicle		\$10
101		CEMETERY	
102	Casket Burial	Coordination, Excavation; Liner and Installation; Casket Placement; Backfill and compaction; Landscaping	\$1,500
103	Tent For Service In The Rain	Set Up The Tent, Take Down, Dry in the Warehouse	200
104	Vault		Actual cost
105	Saturday Service Fee	Additional Charge to be Added to Burial Costs	\$1,000
106	Placement of Cremated Remains	Site Measurements, Location Records, Excavation and Restoration	\$200
107	Saturday Placement of Remains		\$350
108	Plot	Per Plot	\$1,500
109	Niche Purchase		 4600 _\$350